based on lettable space (in %) 10.30 9.00
Range of vacancy rates
based on lettable space (in %) 0.00 – 100 0.00 – 74.60

Weighted average lease term – WALT (in years) 4.78 4.90

The year-on-year reduction in total lettable space and vacant space resulted from
the disposal of the real estate in Darmstadt (5,538 m²), Limbach-Oberfrohna
(2,562  m²), Wurzen (3,424 m²), Genthin (1,275 m²), Herzberg (1,177 m²), Eisen-
hüttenstadt (29,259 m²), Appen (212 m²), Koblenz (2,379 m²), Worms (2,166 m²),
Meschede (1,095 m²), Unterschleißheim (15,663 m²) and the properties in Bremen
(totalling 9,786 m²).

REAL ESTATE
VALUATION PARAMETERS
APPENDIX 2 OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 171

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

TOTAL

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 133,900,000 – 9% – 54,910,000 – 4% + 40,710,000 + 3%

± 0.00% – 82,970,000 – 6% — — + 99,970,000 + 7%

– 0.50% – 29,330,000 – 2% + 57,490,000 + 4% + 162,770,000 + 12%

OFFICE

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 87,440,000 – 10% – 35,410,000 – 4% + 27,550,000 + 3%

± 0.00% – 54,560,000 – 6% — — + 66,120,000 + 7%

– 0.50% – 20,170,000 – 2% + 37,200,000 + 4% + 106,540,000 + 12%

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
OF REAL ESTATE VALUATION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020
APPENDIX 3 OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 172

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

RETAIL

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 32,400,000 – 9% – 13,940,000 – 4% + 8,060,000 + 2%

± 0.00% – 19,430,000 – 5% — — + 22,760,000 + 6%

– 0.50% – 5,740,000 – 2% + 14,390,000 + 4% + 38,600,000 + 11%

LOGISTICS

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 6,600,000 – 9% – 2,900,000 – 4% + 1,500,000 + 2%

± 0.00% – 3,900,000 – 5% — — + 4,600,000 + 6%

– 0.50% – 1,000,000 – 1% + 3,100,000 + 4% + 7,900,000 + 10%

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 173

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

OTHERS

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 7,460,000 – 11% – 2,660,000 – 4% + 3,600,000 + 5%

± 0.00% – 5,080,000 – 7% — — + 6,490,000 + 9%

– 0.50% – 2,420,000 – 3% + 2,800,000 + 4% + 9,730,000 + 14%

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 174

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

RETAIL

in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA RELATIVE DELTA

– 10% 326,590,000 – 34,130,000 – 9%

– 5% 343,480,000 – 17,240,000 – 5%

± 0% 360,720,000 — —

+ 5% 377,550,000 + 16,830,000 + 5%

+ 10% 394,690,000 + 33,970,000 + 9%

LOGISTICS

in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA RELATIVE DELTA

– 10% 67,500,000 – 8,500,000 – 11%

– 5% 71,800,000 – 4,200,000 – 6%

± 0% 76,000,000 — —

+ 5% 80,300,000 + 4,300,000 + 6%

+ 10% 84,500,000 + 8,500,000 + 11%

A difference in the market rent led to the following changes:

TOTAL

in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA RELATIVE DELTA

– 10% 1,277,700,000 – 132,800,000 – 9%

– 5% 1,343,940,000 – 66,560,000 – 5%

± 0% 1,410,500,000 — —

+ 5% 1,476,650,000 + 66,150,000 + 5%

+ 10% 1,543,220,000 + 132,720,000 + 9%

OFFICE

in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA RELATIVE DELTA

– 10% 818,300,000 – 84,510,000 – 9%

– 5% 860,410,000 – 42,400,000 – 5%

± 0% 902,810,000 — —

+ 5% 944,910,000 + 42,100,000 + 5%

+ 10% 987,320,000 + 84,510,000 + 9%

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 175

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

OTHERS

in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA RELATIVE DELTA

– 10% 65,310,000 – 5,660,000 – 8%

– 5% 68,250,000 – 2,720,000 – 4%

± 0% 70,970,000 — —

+ 5% 73,890,000 + 2,920,000 + 4%

+ 10% 76,710,000 + 5,740,000 + 8%

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 176

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

TOTAL

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 133,980,000 – 9% – 56,770,000 – 4% + 36,060,000 + 2%

± 0.00% – 81,180,000 – 6% — — + 97,200,000 + 7%

– 0.50% – 25,490,000 – 2% + 58,950,000 + 4% + 161,260,000 + 11%

OFFICE

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% –91,610,000 – 9% –38,010,000 – 4% +26,390,000 + 3%

± 0.00% –56,120,000 – 6% — — +67,600,000 + 7%

– 0.50% –18,930,000 – 2% +39,650,000 + 4% +110,700,000 + 11%

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 177

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

RETAIL

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 34,200,000 – 8% – 15,200,000 – 4% + 8,000,000 + 2%

± 0.00% – 20,420,000 – 5% — — + 24,030,000 + 6%

– 0.50% – 5,460,000 – 1% + 15,520,000 + 4% + 40,880,000 + 10%

LOGISTICS

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 5,700,000 – 8% – 2,600,000 – 4% + 1,000,000 + 1%

± 0.00% – 3,200,000 – 4% — — + 3,800,000 + 5%

– 0.50% – 600,000 – 1% + 2,700,000 + 4% + 6,700,000 + 9%

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 178

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

OTHERS

in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % - 0.50% in %

+ 0.50% – 2,470,000 – 9% – 960,000 – 3% + 670,000 + 2%

± 0.00% – 1,440,000 – 5% — — + 1,770,000 + 6%

– 0.50% – 500,000 – 2% + 1,080,000 + 4% + 2,980,000 + 10%

DEMIRE
2020 ANNUAL REPORT 179

COMPANY AND SHAREHOLDERS 4

OUR PORTFOLIO – STABLE VALUE

IN TURBULENT TIMES 31

COMBINED MANAGEMENT

REPORT 40

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  92

FURTHER INFORMATION 156

Responsibility statement 157

Independent auditor’s report 158

Shareholdings 166

Real estate valuation

parameters 171

Sensitivity analysis 172

Schedule of non-current assets 180

Fundamental company data 181

EPRA disclosures 182

Contact & imprint 192

OTHERS

in EUR thousand

GOODWILL
OTHER

INTANGIBLE ASSETS
OPERATING AND

OFFICE EQUIPMENT
TECHNICAL

EQUIPMENT